
Le Sueur County, MN
Tuesday, June 27, 2017

Board Meeting

Item 8

10:30 a.m. Darrell Pettis, County Administrator/Engineer

RE: County Credit Card Request for Nancy Domonoske

RE: Alan Davis Repurchase Application

RE: Orders Amending Viewers on CD 18 and 63

RE: APX Construction Contract for Le Sueur Shop

RE: Treatment Court Contract Amendment

RE: Ordinance

Staff Contact: 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 1 / 38



[26666-0001/2447672/1] 1

STATE OF MINNESOTA
LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SEATED AS DRAINAGE AUTHORITY UNDER STATUTES CHAPTER 103E
FOR LE SUEUR COUNTY DITCH 18

The matter of the request for the 
Redetermination of Benefits for Le Sueur 
County Ditch 18

Order Amending Viewer 
Appointment

Commissioner _________________ made a motion to adopt the following Order:

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, the Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners, Drainage 

Authority for Le Sueur County Ditch (LCD) 18, adopted findings and an order initiating a 

redetermination of benefits for LCD 18; and 

WHEREAS, the Board reserved appointment of viewers to a subsequent order based on the 

availability of viewers to perform the redetermination of benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Board has identified and appointed viewers available to perform viewing duties 

as Tom Mahoney, Dan Ruby and Gary Ewert, with Ron Ringquist as alternate viewer 

/consultant, to redetermine and report the benefits and damages for LCD 18.

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, the Board appointed Greg Tusa as an alternate viewer to 

redetermine and report the benefits and damages for LCD 18.

THEREFORE, the Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners, Drainage Authority for LCD 18, 

amends its order initiating a redetermination of benefits for LCD 18 as follows:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Bill Anderson be appointed as an alternate viewer to redetermine 

and report the benefits and damages for LCD 18.

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 2 / 38



[26666-0001/2447672/1] 2

The motion was seconded by Commissioner __________________, and after discussion, the 

Order was approved by a vote of ___ yes and ___ no.

Dated this 27 day of June, 2017.

LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SEATED AS DRAINAGE AUTHORITY UNDER 
STATUTES CHAPTER 103E FOR LE SUEUR COUNTY 
DITCH 18

By____________________________________
Chairperson

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 3 / 38



[26666-0002/2447542/1] 1

STATE OF MINNESOTA
LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SEATED AS DRAINAGE AUTHORITY UNDER STATUTES CHAPTER 103E
FOR LE SUEUR COUNTY DITCH 63

The matter of the request for the 
Redetermination of Benefits for Le Sueur 
County Ditch 63

Order Amending Viewer 
Appointment

Commissioner _________________ made a motion to adopt the following Order:

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, the Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners, Drainage 

Authority for Le Sueur County Ditch (LCD) 63, adopted findings and an order initiating a 

redetermination of benefits for LCD 63; and 

WHEREAS, the Board reserved appointment of viewers to a subsequent order based on the 

availability of viewers to perform the redetermination of benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Board has identified and appointed viewers available to perform viewing duties 

as Tom Mahoney, Dan Ruby and Gary Ewert, with Ron Ringquist as alternate 

viewer /consultant, to redetermine and report the benefits and damages for LCD 63.

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, the Board appointed Greg Tusa as an alternate viewer to 

redetermine and report the benefits and damages for LCD 63.

THEREFORE, the Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners, Drainage Authority for LCD 63, 

amends its order initiating a redetermination of benefits for LCD 63 as follows:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Bill Anderson be appointed as an alternate viewer to redetermine 

and report the benefits and damages for LCD 63. 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 4 / 38



[26666-0002/2447542/1] 2

The motion was seconded by Commissioner __________________, and after discussion, the 

Order was approved by a vote of ___ yes and ___ no.

Dated this 27 day of June, 2017.

LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SEATED AS DRAINAGE AUTHORITY UNDER 
STATUTES CHAPTER 103E FOR LE SUEUR COUNTY 
DITCH 63

By____________________________________
Chairperson

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 5 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 6 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 7 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 8 / 38

Sarah.Mattson
Snapshot



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 9 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 10 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 11 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 12 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 13 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 14 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 15 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 16 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 17 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 18 / 38

Sarah.Mattson
Sarah Mattson Signature

Sarah.Mattson
Typewritten Text
Administrative Assistant, Widseth Smith Nolting

Sarah.Mattson
Typewritten Text
July 21, 2017



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0110 - 1 TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 00 0110
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
1.01 DIVISION 00 -- PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS  

A. 00 0105 - Certifications Page
B. 00 0110 - Table of Contents
C. 00 0115 - List of Drawing Sheets
D. 00 0130 - Project Information
E. 00 1113 - Advertisement for Bids
F. 00 2113 - Instructions to Bidders
G. 00 3100 - Available Project Information
H. 00 4100 - Bid Form
I. 00 4114 - Responsible Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance
J. 00 4325 - Substitution Request Form
K. 00 4335 - Attachment A-1 First-Tier Subcontractors List
L. 00 4335.1 - Attachment A-2 Additional Subcontractors List
M. 00 4336 - Proposed Subcontractors Form
N. 00 7200 - General Conditions
O. General Conditions for the Contract for Construction AIA Document A201-2007

SPECIFICATIONS
2.01 DIVISION 01 -- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  

A. 01 1000 - Summary
B. 01 2000 - Price and Payment Procedures
C. 01 3000 - Administrative Requirements
D. 01 4000 - Quality Requirements
E. 01 5000 - Temporary Facilities and Controls
F. 01 5100 - Temporary Utilities
G. 01 5713 - Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
H. 01 6000 - Product Requirements
I. 01 7000 - Execution and Closeout Requirements
J. 01 7800 - Closeout Submittals

2.02 DIVISION 02 -- EXISTING CONDITIONS  
A. 02 4100 - Demolition
B. 02 6500 - Removal and Disposal of Existing Underground Storage Tank

2.03 DIVISION 03 -- CONCRETE  
A. 03 3000 - Cast-in-Place Concrete

2.04 DIVISION 05 -- METALS  
A. 05 5000 - Metal Fabrications
B. 05 5213 - Pipe and Tube Railings

2.05 DIVISION 06 -- WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES  
A. 06 1000 - Rough Carpentry
B. 06 1753 - Shop-Fabricated Wood Trusses

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 19 / 38



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0110 - 2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

C. 06 2000 - Finish Carpentry
D. 06 4100 - Architectural Wood Casework

2.06 DIVISION 07 -- THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION  
A. 07 2100 - Thermal Insulation
B. 07 6200 - Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
C. 07 9005 - Joint Sealers

2.07 DIVISION 08 -- OPENINGS  
A. 08 1113 - Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
B. 08 1416 - Flush Wood Doors
C. 08 3613 - Sectional Doors
D. 08 5113 - Aluminum Windows
E. 08 7100 - Door Hardware
F. 08 8000 - Glazing

2.08 DIVISION 09 -- FINISHES  
A. 09 2116 - Gypsum Board Assemblies
B. 09 5100 - Acoustical Ceilings
C. 09 6500 - Resilient Flooring Base
D. 09 7733 - Glass Fiber Reinforced Plastic Panels
E. 09 9000 - Painting and Coating

2.09 DIVISION 10 -- SPECIALTIES  
A. 10 1124 - Tackable Wall Systems
B. 10 1400 - Signage
C. 10 2800 - Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
D. 10 4400 - Fire Protection Specialties
E. 10 5100 - Lockers

2.10 DIVISION 13 -- SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION  
A. 13 3419 - Metal Building Systems

2.11 DIVISION 21 -- FIRE SUPPRESSION  
A. 21 0500 - Common Work Results for Fire Suppression
B. 21 0553 - Identification for Fire Suppression Piping and Equipment
C. 21 1300 - Fire-Suppression Sprinklers

2.12 DIVISION 22 -- PLUMBING  
A. 22 0553 - Identification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
B. 22 0717 - Piping Safety Covers
C. 22 0719 - Plumbing Piping Insulation
D. 22 1005 - Plumbing Piping
E. 22 1006 - Plumbing Piping Specialties
F. 22 1500 - General-Service Compressed-Air Systems
G. 22 3000 - Plumbing Equipment
H. 22 4000 - Plumbing Fixtures

2.13 DIVISION 23 -- HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC)  

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 20 / 38



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0110 - 3 TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. 23 0553 - Identification for HVAC Piping and Equipment
B. 23 0593 - Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC
C. 23 0713 - Duct Insulation
D. 23 0719 - HVAC Piping Insulation
E. 23 0912 - CO / NO2 Sensors
F. 23 0913 - Instrumentation and Control Devices for HVAC
G. 23 0993 - Sequence of Operations for HVAC Controls
H. 23 3100 - HVAC Ducts and Casings
I. 23 3300 - Air Duct Accessories
J. 23 3423 - Power Ventilators
K. 23 3700 - Air Outlets and Inlets
L. 23 5533 - Fuel-Fired Unit Heaters
M. 23 8127 - Small Split-System Heating and Cooling

2.14 DIVISION 26 -- ELECTRICAL  
A. 26 0519 - Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
B. 26 0526 - Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
C. 26 0529 - Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems
D. 26 0534 - Conduit
E. 26 0537 - Boxes
F. 26 0553 - Identification for Electrical Systems
G. 26 0919 - Enclosed Contactors
H. 26 0923 - Lighting Control Devices
I. 26 2100 - Low-Voltage Electrical Service Entrance
J. 26 2416 - Panelboards
K. 26 2717 - Equipment Wiring
L. 26 2726 - Wiring Devices
M. 26 2813 - Fuses
N. 26 2817 - Enclosed Circuit Breakers
O. 26 2818 - Enclosed Switches
P. 26 2913 - Enclosed Controllers
Q. 26 4300 - Surge Protective Devices
R. 26 5100 - Interior Lighting
S. 26 5600 - Exterior Lighting

2.15 DIVISION 27 -- COMMUNICATIONS  
A. 27 1005 - Structured Cabling for Voice and Data - Inside-Plant

2.16 DIVISION 28 -- ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY  
A. 28 3100 - Fire Detection and Alarm

2.17 DIVISION 31 -- EARTHWORK  
A. 31 1000 - Clearing & Grubbing
B. 31 2200 - Grading
C. 31 2313 - Subgrade Preparation

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 21 / 38



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0110 - 4 TABLE OF CONTENTS

D. 31 2316 - Excavation
E. 31 2316.13 - Trenching
F. 31 2323 - Fill

2.18 DIVISION 32 -- EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS  
A. 32 1123 - Aggregate Base Courses
B. 32 1216 - Asphalt Paving
C. 32 1600 - Curbs, Gutters, Sidewalks, and Driveways.
D. 32 1723.13 - Painted Pavement Markings
E. 32 9219 - Seeding

2.19 DIVISION 33 -- UTILITIES  
A. 33 5613 - Above Ground Fuel Storage Tanks

END OF SECTION

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 22 / 38



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0115 - 1 LIST OF DRAWING SHEETS

SECTION 00 0115
LIST OF DRAWING SHEETS

1.01 GENERAL
A. G 1.1  COVER PAGE
B. G 1.2  CODE INFORMATION
C. G 1.3  CODE INFORMATION
D. LS1.1  CODE INFORMATION / LIFE SAFETY PLAN

1.02 CIVIL
A. C1.0  STANDARD DETAILS
B. C1.1  STANDARD DETAILS
C. C2.0  REMOVAL PLANS
D. C3.0  SITE AND UTILITY PLAN
E. C 4.0  GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN

1.03 ARCHITECTURAL
A. A0.1  BLDG. DEMO PLAN
B. A1.1  FIRST FLOOR PLAN
C. A3.1  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & ROOF PLAN
D. A4.1  BUILDING ELEVATIONS
E. A5.1  BUILDING SECTIONS
F. A8.1  DETAILS
G. A9.1  DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES AND TYPES
H. SS1.1  SALT SHED PLANS
I. SS4.1  SALT SHED ELEVATION

1.04 STRUCTURAL
A. S1.1  FOUNDATION PLAN
B. S1.2  FRAMING PLAN
C. S2.1  FOUNDATION DETAILS AND NOTES

1.05 MECHANICAL
A. M1.1  UNDER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
B. M1.2  ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
C. M1.3  SANITARY WASTE & VENT ISOMETRIC
D. M1.4  DOMESTIC WATER ISOMETRIC
E. M2.1  HVAC PLAN
F. M2.2  MECHANICAL ELEVATIONS
G. M3.1  MEZZANINE PIPING PLAN
H. M4.1  MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
I. M5.1  MECHANICAL DETAILS
J. ME1.1  SCHEDULES
K. ME1.2  SCHEDULES

1.06 ELECTRICAL
A. E1.0  LIGHTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 23 / 38



1080R0064.000-LeSueur County
Hwy Maint Bldg

00 0115 - 2 LIST OF DRAWING SHEETS

B. E2.0  POWER AND COMM. PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
C. E3.0  SALT SHED
D. E4.0  SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

END OF SECTION

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 24 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 25 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 26 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 27 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 28 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 29 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 30 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 31 / 38



Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 32 / 38



Rev. 11/17.2016                                                                                                 1                                      
 

 AMENDMENT NO.1  TO CONTRACT NO.123185 
Between 
District 1 

First Judical District Administration, 1620 S Frontage Rd, Ste 200, Hastings, MN 55033 
And 

LESUEUR COUNTY 
88 S Park Ave, Le Center MN 56057 

 

Contract start date : 3/31/2017                                 Total contract amount: $4,946.65 

Original Expiration date: 6/30/2017                                                             Original contract amount: $4,946.65 

Amended Contract Expiration Date: 6/30/2017                               Current amendment: $4,946.65 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its District 1, First Judical District Administration, 1620 

S Frontage Rd, Ste 200, Hastings, MN 55033 

(Hereinafter "STATE"), and LESUEUR COUNTY ,88 S Park Ave, Le Center MN 56057  (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"). 

Recitals 

1. The STATE previously entered into contract number 123185 dated 3/31/2017 with CONTRACTOR to provide grant money for 

Treatment Court staff for mileage, confererence costs, drug tersting supplies and testing services.  

2. The CONTRACTOR requires to reallocate funds. The Contract and any previous amendments are incorporated into this 

amendment by reference. 

3.  The STATE and CONTRACTOR are willing to amend the Contract as stated below. 
 

Contract Amendment 

In this Amendment, deleted terms will be struck out and added terms will be underlined, except where described otherwise. 

REVISION 1.  

 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 33 / 38



Rev. 11/17.2016                                                                                                 2                                      
 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  This Amendment No. 1 shall not be effective until approved as to form and execution by the STATE’s Legal 
Counsel Division and upon such approval the effective date shall be deem to be 6/21/2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 34 / 38



Rev. 11/17.2016                                                                                                 3                                      
 

Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Contract and all previous amendments remain in full force and effect. 
  
1. CONTRACTOR:   2. STATE: 

CONTRACTOR certifies that the appropriate persons 
have executed the contract on behalf of CONTRACTOR  
As required by applicable articles, by-laws, resolutions or 
ordinances.  (If a corporation with more than one 
individual serving as corporate officer, two corporate 
officers must execute) 

 Person signing certifies that applicable procurement 
policies have been followed.  Where contract and 
amendments exceed $50,000, signature of State Court 
Administrator or her/his Deputy is also required. 

 

 

  
By 
 
 
 

  

Title 
 

 

Date 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
3. Funds have been encumbered as required by State Court Finance policy by: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
4. Chief Justice of the Minnesota Supreme Court   5. Approved as to form and execution for STATE by: 
        (Per policy for procurement exceeding $500,000) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 35 / 38



RESOLUTION OF THE LE SUEUR COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Regulating the Use of 
ATV’s, Golf Carts and Mini Trucks

on County Highways

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, By the Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners, 
County of Le Sueur, State of Minnesota, under authority provided in Minn. Stat. § 169.045, do 
ordain: 

An Ordinance regulating the use and operation of motorized golf carts, four-wheel all-terrain 
vehicles, and mini trucks on portions of designated roadways under the County's jurisdiction be 
and hereby is established as follows: 

SECTION I - PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide authority for the use of more fuel efficient and cost 
effective vehicles on county roads which are located within cities or towns that adopt an 
Ordinance establishing standards and permitting the use of such vehicles on designated 
roadways within its jurisdiction pursuant to the authority granted by Minn. Stat. § 169.045. 

SECTION II - SCOPE 

This Ordinance shall provide for the authorization of the operation of motorized golf carts, four--
wheel all-terrain vehicles, or mini trucks on portions of county roadways which are located 
within the jurisdictional boundaries of cities or towns that have adopted an Ordinance permitting 
the use of such vehicles as allowed by Minnesota law. 

SECTION III - AUTHORITY 

This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 169.045 which establishes the 
authority of the County to authorize by Ordinance the operation of motorized golf carts, four--
wheel all-terrain vehicles, or mini trucks on designated portions of county roadways under its 
jurisdiction. 

SECTION IV - DEFINITIONS 

For the purpose of this Ordinance, the following definitions will apply: 

4.1 Designated Roadway means that portion of county roads or county state-aid highways 
within Le Sueur County which are located within the jurisdictional boundaries of a city or 
town that has enacted an Ordinance authorizing, providing standards, and establishing a 
permitting process for the use of motorized golf carts, four-wheel all-terrain vehicles, or 
mini trucks on roadways under its jurisdiction pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 169.045. 

4.2 Four-wheel all-terrain vehicle means a motorized floatation-tired vehicle with four low-
pressure tires that is limited in engine displacement of less than 800 cubic centimeters 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 36 / 38



and has a total dry weight of less than 600 pounds. 

4.3 Mini truck means a motor vehicle that has four wheels, is propelled by an electric motor 
with a rated power of 7500 watts or less or an internal combustion engine with a piston 
displacement capacity of 660 cubic centimeters or less, has a total dry weight of 900 to 
2200 pounds, contains an enclosed cabin and a seat for the vehicle operator, commonly 
resembles a pickup truck or van, including a cargo area or bed located at the rear of the 
vehicle, and was not originally manufactured to meet federal motor vehicle safety 
standards required of motor vehicles in the Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, sections 
571.101 to 571.404 and successor requirements.  A mini truck does not include: 

(i) A neighborhood electric vehicle or a medium speed electric vehicle; or 
(ii) A motor vehicle that meets or exceeds the regulations in the Code of 

Federal Regulations, title 49, section 571.500, and successor requirements. 

4.4 Motorized golf cart means any vehicle designed for use primarily on a golf course that is 
propelled by either a gas or electric motor. 

SECTION V - PERMIT REQUIRED 

5.1 It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a motorized golf cart, a four-wheel all-
terrain vehicle, or a mini truck on roadways under the jurisdiction of Le Sueur County, 
except when the vehicle is traveling on designated roadways and is prominently 
displaying a valid permit obtained from the city or town in which the designated roadway 
is located. 

5.2 Permits are to be granted for duration not to exceed one year and must be renewed 
annually, as required by law, to remain valid.

SECTION VI - RIGHTS AND DUTIES 

6.1 Every person operating a motorized golf cart, four wheel all-terrain vehicle, or mini truck 
under permit on designated roadways has all the rights and duties applicable to the driver 
of any other vehicle under the provisions of Minn. Stat. Chapter 169, except when those 
provisions cannot reasonably be applied to the vehicle. 

6.2 Motorized golf carts and four-wheel all-terrain vehicles may only be operated on 
designated roadways from sunrise to sunset.  Motorized golf carts and four-wheel all--
terrain vehicles may not be operated in inclement weather or when visibility is impaired 
by weather, smoke, fog, or other conditions, or at any time when there is insufficient light 
to clearly see persons and vehicles on the roadway at a distance of 500 feet. 

6.3 Motorized golf carts shall display the slow-moving vehicle emblem provided for in Minn. 
Stat. § 169.522. 

6.4 The provisions of Minn. Stat. Chapter 171 are applicable to persons operating mini trucks 
under permit on designated roadways. 

6.5 Notwithstanding any other law, a mini truck may be operated on designated roadways 
under permit only if it is equipped with: 
(a) at least two headlamps; 
(b) at least two tail lamps; 
(c) front and rear turn-signal lamps; 
(d) an exterior mirror mounted on the driver's side of the vehicle and either: 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 37 / 38



(i) an exterior mirror mounted on the passenger's side of the vehicle; or 
(ii) an interior mirror; 

(e) a windshield; 
(f) a seat belt for the driver and front passenger; and 
(g) a parking brake. 

SECTION VII - REVOCATION 

Law enforcement officers shall report all violations of this Ordinance to the office responsible 
for issuing the required permit for travel on designated roadways for determination of revocation 
of the permit.  

SECTION VIII - SEVERABILITY 

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, 
clause, phrase or portion of this regulation be declared invalid for any reason, the remainder of 
said regulation shall not be affected and the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

SECTION IX - PENALTIES 

Violations of this Ordinance shall be petty misdemeanors, except that violations committed 
under circumstances that endanger or are likely to endanger persons or property, which shall be 
misdemeanors.  A violation of this Ordinance within twelve (12) months of a conviction for a 
prior violation of this Ordinance shall be a misdemeanor and shall result in revocation of the 
violator’s permit to operate the motorized golf cart, four wheel all-terrain vehicle, or mini truck, 
on designated roadways for a period of twelve (12) months following conviction.

SECTION X - EFFECTIVE DATE

This regulation shall be in full force and effect upon publication and adoption pursuant to law. 

Le Sueur County Board Meeting - 6/27/2017 Page 38 / 38


